#### BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONFIRMING	)	RESOLUTION NO 97-2450
THE APPOINTMENT OF BEN	)	
MIDDLETON TO THE METROPOLITAN	)	Introduced by Mike Burton, Executive Officer
EXPOSITION-RECREATION	)	
COMMISSION	)	

WHEREAS, the Metro Code, Section 6.01.030, provides that the Council confirms members to the Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission; and

WHEREAS, the term of member Ben Middleton expires on January 15, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Officer has duly re-appointed Ben Middleton in conformance with applicable provisions of the Metro Code; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds Ben Middleton to possess the requisite knowledge, experience and interest to serve on the Commission; now, therefore,

# BE IT RESOLVED:

That Ben Middleton is hereby confirmed for re-appointment as a member of the Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission for the term beginning January 16, 1997 and ending January 15, 2001.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 6 day of Folenau 1997.

Jon Kvistad, Presiding Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Daniel B. Cooper, General Counse

DBC kaj I:\R-O\1303.DOC

# **STAFF REPORT**

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 97-2450 FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONFIRMING THE REAPPOINTMENT OF BEN MIDDLETON TO THE METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION

Date: January 17, 1997 Presented by: Mike Burton, Executive Officer

### **BACKGROUND**

Metro ER Commission appointments under Ord. No. 90-339 provided for four year terms with staggered term expiration dates.

Ben Middleton's four year Metro ER Commission appointment expired on January 15, 1997.

Mr. Middleton is a CPA and a resident of Washington County and has a regional approach to facilities management.

Mr. Middleton is a knowledgeable and committed committee member. Metro and the region will be well served by his reappointment for a term which will expire on January 15, 2001.

# **EXECUTIVE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION**

The Executive Officer recommends the reappointment of Ben Middleton to the Metro ER Commission.